December 1, 1989

SEE ...

'89 DEC -1 P3:42

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judge Peter B. Bloch

SERVED DEC - 1 1989

In the Matter of

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION Rocketdyne Division

(Special Material License Number SNM-21) Docket No. 70-25 -ML

Request to Renew To October 1990

ASLBP No. 89-594-01-ML

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
(Memo from Staff: Rockwell Quality Assurance Obligations)

This morning I received a memorandum¹ from the Staff of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Staff) questioning the applicability of Appendix B to SNM-21. Regrettably, the Staff memorandum has not resolved matters in my mind. Rather it has led to the following two questions:

- 1. 10 CFR § 70.4(r) appears to classify Rockwell's previous activities under its license as those of a "plutonium processing and fuel fabrication plant" because it was involved in "(iv) recovery of scrap material" (i.e., fuel decladding) and in "research and development activities involving . . . " recovery of scrap material. Why then was it not covered by Appendix B?
- 2. If, indeed, Rockwell was not covered by Appendix B, then what are the applicable Staff

¹Colleen P. Woodhead, "Rockwell Board Orders of September 18 and October 4, 1989," November 30, 1989.

guidance documents concerning the quality assurance required of it?

With respect to another matter covered in the memorandum, I am grateful to the Staff for pointing out, correctly, that the only activities exempt from NRC regulation at the Santa Susana site are activities conducted for DOE on the DOE-controlled portion of the site.

Staff will please respond to the questions in this memorandum promptly.

Respectfully ORDERED,

Peter B. Bloch Presiding Officer

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Docket No. (s) 70-25-ML

(Rocketdyne Division, Special Nuclear Materials License SNM-21)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB M&O (QUALITY ASSURANCE...) have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Administrative Judge
Christine N. Kohl, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal
Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Howard A. Wilber
Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal
Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Bustave A. Linenberger, Jr.
Special Assistant
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

R. T. Lancet
Director
Rockwell International Corporation
Rocketdyne Division
6633 Canoga Avenue
Canoga Park, CA 91304

Estelle Lit 18233 Bermuda Street Northridge, CA 91326 Administrative Judge

B. Paul Bollwerk, III

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal
Board

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Peter B. Bloch
Presiding Officer
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Jon Scott 6 Roundup Road Bell Canyon, CA 91307

Jerome E. Raskins, et. al. c/o 18350 Los Alimos Northridge, CA 91326 Docket No. (s) 70-25-ML LB M&D (QUALITY ABBURANCE...)

Donald W. Wallace 1710 North Cold Canyon Road Calabasas, CA 91302 Mary Nichols, Esquire 1350 New York Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20005

Cecelia Riddle Senior Librarian Chatsworth Branch Library 21052 Devanshire Street Chatsworth, CA 91311

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 1 day of December 1989

Party Henderson